Metropulitun
Transportation
Authority

One Galeway Flaza
Los Angeles, CA
90012-2952

CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE
September 17, 2003

SUBJECT: UPDATE ON SAN FERNANDO VALLEY METRO
RAPIDWAY - PROPOSED RECYCLED WATER
PIPELINE TO BE REIMBURSED BY LOS
ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER & POWER

ACTION: RECEIVE AND FILE

RECOMMENDATION

Receive and file an update on the proposed Los Angeles Department of Water
and Power (LADWP) Reeycled Weter Pipeline Project within the San Fernando
Valley Metro Rapidway Project with al! costs incurred hy the MTA to be fully
reimbursed by the LADWP,

ISSUE

The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) has requested that
a proposed Recycled Water Pipeling Project be incorporated within the MTA
right-of-way as part of the San Fernando Valley Metro Rapidway (SFVMR)
Project with all costs incurred by the M1'A to be reimbursed by the LADWE,
This update provides current status of MTA and LADWP staff’s efforts for
incorporating this Pipeline as part of the SFVMR Project.

BACKGROUND

The LADWP has requested that a proposed Recycled Water Pipeline Project be
incorporated within the MTA right-of~way as part of the STVMR Project. The
MTA proposes using the C0675 Design/Build Contractor to implement this
scope of work. The LADWP Board of Commissioners is scheduled to adopt a
LADWP Recycled Water Pipeline Project budget at their September 16, 2003
mecting. Subjeet to completion of the LATIYWP Roard action, a request will be
brought for MTA Board approval at the September 25, 2003 MTA Board
meeting, Lo issue a change order Lo provide incremental {unding for the four
month period (October 1, 2003 to January 31, 2004) for the start of design and
initial construction implementation.

After the LADWT Board of Commissiener’s adoption of a LADWI Recycled
Water Pipeline Project budget, the MTA will proceed with the request for

Contract C0675 action, MTA staff is continuing o develop a preliminary Life
of Project budget, which MTA staff will bring to the MTA Board for adoption

LADWDP RWI Receive File Report CO673 9-04-03 1333

B1807230



no later than January 2004. It is important to note that there is a significant difference between
the proposed LADWP budget and the MTA’s preliminary budget figure. MTA and LADWP
staff are working together to narrow this gap prior to coming to the MTA Board for Project
adoption.

The awarded base scope of work for Contract C0675 Design/Build includes irrigated landscaping
al stations, park-and-ride [acilities and [or vines to be planted along sound walls used in selected
residential locations. The balance of landscaping in between stations is specified to be low
maintenance drought tolerant plants not requiring permanent irrigation. At recent community
meetings, various residents have expressed a desire to add permanent irrigation for all
landscaped areas. In addition to helping LADWP deliver recycled water to Pierce College and
City parks, constructing a recycled water pipeline within the Project right-of-way would
facilitate an enhanced permanent irrigation system along the Rapidway using recycled water.

LADWP Water Recycling Group initially requested the MTA to incorporate the Recycled Water
Pipeline Project within the SFVMR project and has agreed to reimburse all costs associated with
this work. The DWP Water Recycling Group has developed an initiafive, entifled the West
Valley Water Recycling Project. This Project seeks to replace potable water supplies used in the
irrigation of parks and landscape areas with recycled water.

The MTA owned right-of-way for the SFVMR is a convenient location for a recycled water
pipeline and minimizes potential construction disruptions to City of Los Angeles streets.
Installing a recycled water pipeline beneath the proposed City of Los Angeles Bikeway
alignment would expand the options for landscape irrigation. However, such a major
enhancement as the recycled water pipeline would constitute a major impact and risk to the
Project’s base scope, budget and schedule. In uddition, issuing a contract modification to the
C0675 Contractor for this recycled water pipeline would constitute a “Cardinal Change”. Under
the terms and conditions of the Contract, the Contractor is not ohligated to perform this work and
the MTA could not issue a unilateral change if negotiations for cost and schedule impacts of the
change were unsuccessfil.

To minimize potential delay to the SFVMR Project Revenue Operations Date (ROD) of August
2005, MTA staff has prepared contract modifications to the C0675 Contract (to be reimbursed by
LADWP) to proceed with critical portions of the recycled water pipeline while the details of the
overall project are finalized. MTA staff has issued a contract modification to the C0675
Contractor for utility investigation to gather information for design of the recycled water pipeline
crossing for the first group of busway/strect intcrscotions located along Chandler Boulevard.
Authorization for this limited work is based on a Master Cooperative Agreement with LADWP.
This limited work is being done to reduce potential design and construction schedule impzcts the
recycled water pipehine may have on the C0675 Contractor completing base scope work. The
0675 Contractor 1s well along in his base scope design {excluding any recycled water pipeline)
of the first group of intersections located along Chandler Boulgvard.

On February 27, 2003, the MTA Board adopted a budget of $329.500,000 {or the San Fernando

Valley Metro Rapidway Project 800112 and a budget of $8,100,000 for the adjacent San
Fernando Valley Bikeway Project 800114. Neither Project includes any scope or funding for the

LADWP RWP Heceive File Report CO675 9-04-03 1335



proposed LADWP Recycled Water Pipeline Project 800116, MTA staff has established Project
No. 800116 to provide the mechanism to track costs previously incurred and future costs that

will be reimbursed by LADWP. MTA staff is pursuing an arrangement with LADWP for
LADWP to advance funds to MTA, sufficient to cover the estimated costs of design and
construction activities to be incurred during a mutually agreed upon billing period (e.g.
Quarterly). In each following billing period, the succeeding advancements will be adjusted
accordingly throughout project performance. The Recycled Water Pipeline Project funding will
not reduce the current contract authonzation for contract modifications draw down for Contract
No. C0675 Design/Build, which was established by MTA Board action m February 2003.

MTA and DWP Water Recycling Group have held regular discussions conceming the
environmental clearance, design, construction and reimbursement payments for the Recycled
Water Pipelinz Project. The MTA Board has been advised of these discussions in MTA Board
Box Item, March 11, 2003, (Attachment A) and Board Box Item, June 23, 2003 (Attachment B)

NEXT STEPS

MTA staff is preparing an Independent Cost Estimate for the recycled water pipeline and is
preparing an estimate of the water usage, capital expenditures and operating and maintenance
costs required for fully irrigated landscaping on the SFVMR Project. LADWP staff is reviewing
the appraisal for a non-exclusive real estate easement and C0675 Contractor’s cost proposal.

MTA stafl is continuing 1o evaluate the impact of incorporating the design and construction of
the Recycled Water Pipeline Project into the SFVMR Project scope of work. The C0675
Contractor has not provided a time impact analysis to their Contract CO675 milestones but an
MTA preliminary analysis indicates a substantial impact to the August 2005 Revenue Operations
Date. MTA staff is continuing the schedule analysis and are reviewing potential mitigation
options.

The LADWP Boeard of Commissioncrs is scheduled to meet on September 16, 2003 to approve
cost reimbursement, arrangement for advance payment, final scope and budget for the Recycled
Water Pipeline Praoject.  Only after the TADWP Board of Commissioners adopts the Project
budget will MTA stall seek MTA Board approval on September 25, 2003 for the following
items: 1) Authorize the issuance of a change order in the amount not to exceed $2,500,000 to
Contract No. C0675 Design/Build for initial funding of design and construction of LADWP
Recycled Water Pipeline Project and 2) Approve the issuance of Contract Work Order No. 2 to
Contract No. MCO067 1n the amount not to exceed $240,000, to provide construction management
support services.

The MTA also nceds to ncgotiate and bring to the MTA Board for approval an amendment or
letter of clarification to the Master Cooperative Agreement with LADWP for agreement on the
100% reimbursement of all funds spent on the Recycled Water Pipeline Project. MTA staff will
request the MTA Board no later than January 2004 to adopt the hudget for Project 800116.

LADWP RWP Receive File Report COB75 9-04-03 1335



ATTACHMENTS

A. MTA Board Box, March 11, 2003
B. MTA Board Box, June 23, 2003

Prepared By: William R. Brown, Project Control Manager
Roger F. Dames, Deputy Executive Officer, Project Manager

LADWP RWP Receive File Report CO675 9-04-103 1335



A

Dennis 8. Mon
Interim Executive Officer
Construction Project Management

P,

Rager Snobfe
Chief Executive Officer

LADWP RWP Reczive File Report CO675 §-27-03 1248



METRO

Vielropelitan
ansportation

Authority

ialeway Flaza
Anpeles, CA
90032-2952

Attachment A
Miarch 11, 2003

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

THROUGH: ROGER SNOBLE ,,
CHIEF EXECUTI

FROM: DENNIS S. MORI
INTERIM EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CONSTRUCTIONTROJECT MANAGEMENT

SUBJECT: PROPOSED DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND
POWER RECYCLED WATER PIFELINE

ISSUE

Preliminary Board Informational Report relating o the City of Los Angeles
Depariment of Water and Power (DWP) proposal for inchusion of a recycled
water pipehne within the MTA night of way as part of the San Fernando
Valley Mctro Rapid Transitway (SI'V MRT) projeet.

HATIONAITLF.

The Water Recycling Group of the DWP 1s developing the West Valley
Water Recyeling project, to replace potable water supplies in the West San
Fernando Valley curremly used for jrrigation of parks and Lkndscaped arcas.
DWP staft has approached the MTA’s SFV MRT project staff with a request
to include a recycled water pipeline within the SFV MRT project
{Attachmeni No. 1). The West Valley Water Recycling project proposes the
construction of approximately 34,600 fect of 24-inch diameter pipeline along
the Transitway from the Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant,
located southwest of the proposed Transitway and the 1-405 crossing, to
Pierce College. A second pipeline (approximately 35,000 feet of a
combination of 12-mch and 8-inch diameter prpeline) 1s alsa proposed 1o be
constructed within the Transitway to deliver recycled water ffom the Donald
C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant to the North Hollywood area. The
Project is located in the City of Los Angeles Councit Distnicts 2,3, 4, 5, 6
and 12, Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors Distnct 3, California State
Assembly Legislative Distnicts 490, 41, 42 and 43, Cahiforma State Senate
1.egislative Instncts 720, 21 and 23, and Unsted States House of
Representotives Lepislative Districts 24, 26 and 20,

SV MRT DW P Reoycled Water Prprbine
Revioapn 7 03711703 2 A0 Fiy

Q11187



D'WP staff has requested and apreed to pay for the installation of a waterline sleeve and conduit
across the 1.os Anpeles River bridge for potential future use as a change to the bndpe
construchion Contract No. C0676 (Atlachment No. 2). The DWDP recycled water pipeline (other
than sleeve and condnit work at the Los Angeles River bridge) will only be allowed to be
constructed if such work can be guaranteed not to cause undue impacts to the MTA’s desipn,
construction, operation and maintenance of the S5FV MRT project, and the MTA Board of
Ihrectors appsoves such wortk. MTA project stafl has provided DWP staff with a drafi process 1o
be used for feasibility review and approval of the recycled water pipeline within the MTA nght
of way (Attachment No. 3). The West Valley Water Recycling project 1s one of several recycled
water projects discussed by DWP staff at public outreach meetings to inform the public about the
ity of Los Anpeles’ Intepgrated Resources Plan (Attachment No. 4). DWP is in the process of
obtarming environmental clearance for the West Valley Water Recyching project and MTA
Environmental stafl will review their efforts.

NEXT STEPS

DWP will submit conceptual alignment and design cntena for the recycled water pipeline within
the MTA night of way. MTA staff will work with DWP staff to develop a prelimnary design,
mcloding alignment and mitigation measures required to resolve any identified wnpacts and an
agreement on roles and responsibilities selating 1o costs, schedule, scope of work, desipn,
construction, operalicn, mainienance and real estate.  1f MTA staff is satisfied that there will not
be undue impacts to the SFV MRT project, DWP has reached a satisfactory agrecment with
MTA staff (including reimbmsemnen of all MTA costs) and DWP has completed the
environmental clearance, then MTA siafl will request the MTA Board of Directors to approve
this project and establish appropnate budgets and authonty Tor contract medifications. . If the
MTA Board of Dizectors approves this project within the MTA right of way, MTA staff will
work with DWP staff to develop a change package for design and construction of the water.
pipehine as part of the C0675 Design/Build contract and implement its cornpletion in accordance
with an executed agreement with DWP.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Letter dated Febiuary 6, 2003 to Roger F. Dames tioin 1homas M. Erb, Direclor of Water

Resources, Los Angeles Department of Water and Power

2. Letter dated February 6, 2003 to Roger F. Dames from Thomas M. Erb, Director of Water
Resources, E.os Angeles Department of Water and Power

3. Draft'Process for Feasibility Review and Approval of Design, Construction & Operation of
Propused DWP Recycled Waler Line within MTA Right-of-Way (ROW) Between
Lankershim Bivd. and Vanel Avenve

4. Copy of Netilication Letter dated January 31,2003 fiom the City of Los Angeles, Advisory

Group mectings — Sertes No.

SEY MRT DYWP Recycled Water Pipeline
RevizienZ ¢ F1103 7 20 FM



Cc: Cowmncil member Wendy Greuel, Los Angeles City Council, District 2
Coumcil member Dennis Zine, Los Angeles City Council, District 3
Council member Tom LaBonge, Los Angeles City Council, District 4
Counal member Jack Weiss, Los Angeles City Counci}, District 5
Cuunul snember Ruth Galanter, Los Angeles City Council, District 6
Counal member Hal Bemnson, Los Angeles City Council, District 12
Supervisor Zev Yaroslavsky, Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors, Exstrict 3
Assembly member Lloyd Levine, California State Assembly, District 40
Assembly member Fran Pavley, California Statc Asscmbly, District 41
Assembly member Paul Koretz, California State Assembly, District 42
Assembly member Dario Frommer, California State Assembly, Disinict 43
sSenator Richard Alareon, Califorma State Senate, Distnict 20
Senator Jack Scott, California State Senate, District 21
Senator Shicla Kuehl, California State Senate, District 23
Representative Brad Sherman, Umited States House of Representatives, District 24
Representative Howard Berman, United States House of Representatives, Districl 26
Representative Henry Wazximan, United States House of Representatives, District 30

SFY MRT DWF Recycled Water Pipeline 3
Reviaon 2 0 V03 249 PM



FEB 13 73

Department of Water amnd Ptowrer iltie City oft lLos Angelles

FARES K. HARN Corunussion DAVID B WIGGS, Genrrot Manager
Myr KEMNMETH T. LOMBAREY, Froide FRAME SALAL (hief Oureoting Gffiner
DOMINICK W, RUBALCAVA, Vorr Frestders
ANNIE E CHO

MARY E. LES1IE
KD C. STOLFER
February 6,2003  10HN C. BURMAHLN. Srcrrrey ATTACHMENT |}

Mr. Roger F. Danxs

Deputy Executive Officer — Project Marager
Construction Project Management Division
Metropclitan Transporiation Aothenty

Ope Gateway Plaza

Los Angeles, CA 20012-2952

Dear Mr. Dames: _ :
Subject: San Femando Busway and the West Valley Waler Recyching Project

For a number of years, the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) has been planning
1o expand its recycled water distnbution system from the Dopald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant
(Tillcman Plant). The development of the Metropolitan Transportation Avtbority”s (MTA)

San Fernando Busway Project presests an opporunity to consiruct both projects simuohaneonshy, thus
reducing the potenhial impacis to the swrounding commynity

LADWP’s West Valley Water Recycling Project has been planned to dehiver recycled water for
- irrigation and industrial uses in the Wesiern San Fernando Valley. 1have direcied Mr. Stepben Ot to

accelerale and expand the devclopmenl of this projéct 16 hopefully allow for the project to be
construcied as part of M TA™s project.

As preseptly conceived, the expanded West Valley Water Recycling Project wil consist of
approximately 34,600 feet of 24-1nch diameter pipeline beading west along MTA right-of-way from the

Tilbnan Plant to the western Emit of the busway project. In addition, approximately 35,000 feet of a
combinatton 12-inch and 3-inch diameter pipeline will head cast from the Tillman Plant to the MTA’s

Noith Hollywood station.

LADW? cstimates this pypeline will add vp to approximately $12 million to the cost of MTA’s busway
project. We are currently sevising cur capital improvement budget to include the design and
construction of this project over the next two fiscal years. LADWP will reimburse MTA for all
planning desipn and construction costs for this project, as approved by LADWP, under the Master
Cooperative Agrecment.

LAIYWE s currently proceeding with the environmental amalysis of this project and expects fo complete
this process and request Board of Water and Power Commissioper approval in May 2003

For addrional information, please contact Mr. Ot at (713) 367-4187.

Sincerely,

m e 2N A
Thomas M. Fib
Duector of Water Rescurces

c Mr. Mark Yao Gessel - MTA
Mz Ihtesh Pate]l - MTA
Mi. Robat 1 Bablai - MTA

Water and Power Conservation ...a way of hife

1Y Merh Heope Stretr, Bos Angeles, California D arling address- Box 51111, Los Anprles 90050 GO
Telephorne (213)367F 421 Cabfe addieys. DEWAPOLA  FAX (213) 3067-3287 g)
Flror prbt e 2t e Bromn e womn )69



Depautment of Water amnd Power

JAMEYS K. HAHN COrmrIssomn DXAVID H. WIGS Goneraf Monoger
Mo KENNETH T LOMBARD. Prsidenr FRANK S5ALAS, Chicf Admini urative Offcrr
DOMINICK W, RUBALCAVA, Vier Praidenr
ANNIEE. €10
MARY E LESLTE
Sy C STOLFCER
YOHN € BURMABLN, Scrrrry ) ATTACHMENT 2

Febroary 6, 2003

Mr. Roger F. Dames

Deputy Executive Officer — Project Manager
Constrochion Project Management Ihvision
Metropolitan Transportation Authority

One Gateway Plaza

1.os Angeles, CA 90012-2952

Dear Mr. Dames:
Subject: Provisions for Future Recycled Water Projects inthe Los Angeles River Bridge

On behalf of the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP), 1 would hike to
request that the Metropolitan Transporiation Authority (MTA) proceed with the necessary design
changes 10 allow for the inclusion of pipe slecves and condult im the new Los Angeles River
Bridge. Including these features in the new bn:dge will keep the option open for LADWP to
route a future pipeline theough the bhdgc I(i and Dur rccycled water delivery system.

Please continue 1o coordinate the details of this préject ‘with Mr. Stephen Ott and Mr. David Rice
v LADWP. The requested changes would inchude a 20-inch diameier welded steel pipe, hung
from the bridge terminating approximately 10 feet past the end of the approach slabs on either
end of the bridge along with all necessary appurtenant facilities, such as casings and supporis.
‘We would appreciate the opportunity 1o review the contractor’s submittal and cost estimate prior
to issuing a Notice to Proceed for this work.

LADWP will resmburse MTA for all this project’s costs through the Master Cooperative
Agreement.

Once again, 1 greatly appreciate your willingness to include this work into your project and fook
forward te our continuing cooperation.

Sincerely,

- &
Thomas M. Exb
Director of Water Resources

c M. Mark Van Gessel - MTA
Mr. Hitesh Patel - MTA
Mr Robert J. Rabbitt - MTA

Water and Power Conservation ...a way of life

11 MNosih Hoge Stneer, Los Angeles, Califomia Mabing address Box 51881, Lus Angeles 90051 GO0
Telepheone (2133 367 421) Cobtr oddres: DEWAPOLA
erre ~ Femyrtatle aref roade o rorpried —coe (\%



ATTACHMENT 3
SAN FERNANDD VALLEY METRO RAPID TRANSITWAY (SFV MRT) PROJECT
DRAFT PROCESS FOR FEASIBILITY REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF DESIGN,
CONSTRUCTION & OPERATION OF PROPOSED DWP RECYCLED WATER LINE
PROJECT WITHIN MTA RIGHT OF WAY (ROW) BETWEEN LANKERSHIM BLVD.
AND VARIEL AVENUE

CURRENT STATUS:

DWP has provided lelters o MTA reguesting development of a design change and inclusion of
pipe sleeves and conduiis in the consiruction Comract No. COG76 (Los Angeles River biidge),
for potentiaf fulure use as part of the DWP recycled water delivery system. DWP has agreed 1o
reimburse MTA for all design and construction costs and STV (MTA's design consuitant) is in the
process of developing the design change package, which will be issued to the Conilract No.
CO676 contractor upon approval by DWPIMTA. DWPI has also provided a letter stating their
desire to conslruct Recycled Waterline project within MTA ROW between Lankershim Bivd and
Vartel Avenue as part of the SFV MRT project (Contract No. COB75). DVYP has agreed fo
reimburse MTA for all planning, design and construction costs for this project, and MTA Project
Control has established a chalge number for use in charging time and segregaling cosls.

NEXT STEPS:

1. DWP to approve costs and schedule to allow MTA o authorize the Contract No. CO676
contracior lo cormplele the pipe sieeves and conduits across the Los Angeles River bridge.

2. MTA stafi to notify the MTA Board (board box) at March 27" meeting DVWFP's request for
a new waterline within the MTA ROW and how DWP/MTA wilt coordinate and develop a
scopeftostfschedule proposal. Nole that actual approval of the project will be by the MTA
Board as described in itern no. 12 below (once MTA/DWP has ieached agreement on such
issues as scope of work, impacts, mitigation measures, environmental clearance, costs,

schedule, etc).

3. DWP to approve reimbursable scope of work, level of effort and Rough Order of Magnitude
(ROM) costs anticipated to be incurred by MTA staff and MTA’s contractors related to the

DOWP waterline project.

4. MTA Third Party to prepare appropriate agreement, which will include methoditiming of
payment, and roles/responsibifities/liabiity relating 1o costs, design, construction, operation,
mantenance, elc.

5 DWP to present their preferrediconceptual alignment and a work plan for processing
environmental clearance to key siaff irom varnous MTA depaniments (Engineering,
Construction, Environmental, Planning, Third Party, Operations, Maintenance, and Real
Estate) and appropriate City of Los Angeles departmenis (LADOT, LABOE, LABSS, etc).

6. DWP to work with MTA project staff and reach an agreement on conceptual alignment and
a prehminary schedule.

Page 1 of 2 Prnted on: 3/11/2003; 2:43 PM



7. MYTA Real Estate to periorm fair market value estimate of real estate license/easement.

8. Based on DWP's approval of LNTP of $50,000, MTA to issue a change order and
auwthorize STV to perform feasibility study of alignment and DWFP requirements ang identify
impacts 1o MTA Construction, Operation, Maintenance and potential future conversion of the
Transitway and recommend mitigation measures. Upon approval by DWP, MTA will increase
th= funding for STV 1o perform prefiminary engineering and prepare Request for Proposal
documents for change 1o the Design/Build (D/B) Contract No. COG675. Note: Exact scope of
STV work will depend on identification of work that can effectively be done by the /B
contractor and DYWP (eg uliity crossmgs).

9. DWPIMTA 1o review STV's assessment and recommendations and agree wilh identified
impacis, mifigation measures and preliminary design.

10. MTA io performm ROM estimate for design and construction.

11. DWP to provide enyvironmentat clearance.

12. # DWP has satisfied MTA requirements and MTA stalf approves the project,_then MTA staff
1o request approval by the MTA Board 1o include waterline within the MTA ROW, and
establish appropriate budgets and authority for contract modifications. Note that DWP is at
risk in developing the project, which can only proceed to construction if approved by
the MTA Board, and if DWP has satisfied MTA requirements including environmental
clearance, mitigation measures, funding, design, construction, real estate and
maintenance. Schedule for seeking MTA Board approval will depend on time required to
complete aclivities mentioned in tem nos. 1 through 11 above.

13. MTA Real Estate to finalize license/easement and MTA Third Party to finalize the
agreement with DWP.

14. DWP 1o approve request for costfschedule proposal for design and construction from
D/B contractor.

15. DWP fo approve costs and schedule to allow MTA to authorize the D/B contractor to
complete the work.

16. DWP to approve delailed schedule, to be submitted by the D/B Contractor.

17. DWPIMTA to perform design reviews and project oversight, and D/B contractor 1o perform
design and construction.

18. MTA 1o submit delailed bitlings o DVVP ¢n a monthly basis for progress paymenis.
19 DWP 1o provide inspectors and segmenta) sign offs.

20. MTA to track as-built drawings from D/B contractor and provide as-buill schedule and
monthly up-dates on progress

21. MTA 10 delivar final as-buills to DWP in format specified in /B change.

22 MTA to submit final invoice lo DVWP.

Page 2 0f 7 Pronted on: 3/H1/2003; 2243 PM



CITYy OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD UF CALIFORNA CEFRRTMENT OF
PUBLIC WOHRKS

PUBLIC WORKS

COMMSSIONERS

BUREALOF SANITTATICN

JUGITH A WILEON

LEHIE LMHMNE SHAW
DHECTOR

FHE SIDHT
ELLEM STEIM FATMONE J. KEARMEY
VICE PRESDOEHI JAMES F. LANGLEY
JAMES K. HAHN JOSEPH E. MUNDINE
CREW SUNLES
RONALD LOW MAYOR AT A DIRCIOR
JRIANA RUBALCAVA
JANICE WOOD JYanvary 31, 2003
433 SouTy SPRING BT, SUE 40D

LoS ANGELED, TA DODY1Y
TEL: (211} 4737559

«FirstName» «LastiName», «Title» s
FTIY: {29 47327970
«DrgName»
ATTACHMENT 4
«Address»

«City», «Stale» «ZipCode»
Dear «MrMs». «lastName»:

INTEGRATED RESOURCES PLAN (IRP} - PHASE 11
ADYISORY GROUP MEETINGS - SERIES NO. 1

The City of Los Angeles, Department of Public Works, Boreau of Sanitation would hike to thank
you once again for agrceing 10 serve as a membes of the Integrated Resources Plan (IRP)

Advisory Group.

As you will recall, the purpose of the IRP is to develop and implement an integrated resource
planming process that addsesses the City’s waler 1esovrces and wastewaler’biosolids collection,
treatment, recychng, and disposal needs and practices through the year 2020. The IR? is unique
because il uses a pasticipatory decision-making process mvolving community stakeholders,
Sieering Grovp members, 1o help guide the planming effort. As an Advisory Group member, you
will bave the opportunily to provide comments and suggestions and make observations for
censideration by the City of Los Anpeles and the Steenng Group. You will also be eapected to
inform your colleagues in the organization you represent abont the snajor imlestones and
recommendations of the IRP effors.

The Advisory Group process will focus on a scices of gquarterly informational meetings
ihrovghout the course of the project. The first set of these informational evening meetings will
bte held in February and March. Six different meeting dates and meeting locations in the Los
Angeles area have been selected 1o make your participation as convepient as possible. You may
choose any one of the six dales and locations shown below. The same presentation will be given
al each venue. A map for each location is also enclosed for your convenience. )

» Tuesday, February 18, 2003, 7:00 p.m.-9:00 p.m.
Los Angeles River Center & Gardens, Atrium
570 West Avenoe 26
Los Angeles, CA 90065

» Thursday, February 20, 2003, 7:30 pm.- 2:30 p.m.
Lake View Temrace Recrestion Centes (Phylhs Hines Room)
11975 Foothll Boulevard
L.ake View Terrace, CA 91342

AN EQUAL EMFLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMFPLOYER Ryt and mde yon mopoied v @



Japvary 31, 2003
' Pagc 2

» Tuesday, Pebroary 25, 2003,7:00 p.m.- 9:00 p.m.
Van Nuys State Building (Confeyence room #135)
0150 Van Nuys Boulevard
Van Nuys, CA 91401

«  Wednesday, February 26, 2003, 7:00 p.an.- 9:00 p.m.
San Pedro City Hal} (Room No. 452)
638 Beacon Street (near 67 St)
San Pedro, CA 90731

» Toesday, March 4, 2003, 7:00 p.m. - 8:30 p.m.
F] Segundo Pubhc Librasy
111 West Marniposa Avenve
El Sepondo, CA 90245

e  Wednesday, March 5, 2003, 7:00 p.m. - 2:00 p.m.
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, Crenshaw Office, Main Auditonum
4030 Crenshaw Boulevard '
Los Angeles, CA 90008

At each meeting, the City will give a 40 to 50 nunute preseniation about the IKP. “Fhe first past
of each meeting will focus on [RP objectives, how those objectives will be achieved, what
technical information is being wsed, and how ihe public will be involved m the projeci. The
remaining time will be available to answer questions or discuss project-related issves, and
several City and consulting staff will be on hand to join you in a lively discossion of your
questions and ideas.

To help us plan effectively for each session, we wonld greatly appreciate heanng from yon about
which of the six meetings you plan io attend. Please reply directly 1o Amy Jones, City of Los
Angeles, Burcaw of Samitation by phone, fax, or emal:

Amy Jones

Phone: (323) 342-6233

Fax: (323) 342-6210
Email: aljones @san Jaciy.ory

If you have any guestions or commenls prior to these meeling, please contact Amy Jones af the
number shown above. We look forward to meeting you in Febreary or March and to presenting
and discussing the IRP with you and your colleagues on the Advisory Group.

Sincercly,

Adel Hagekhahl, Division Manager
Wasiewater Engimeenng Services Dhvision
Enclosures Bureau of Samaiion

AHH/CBT/HMAah
© Judal Wikon, Kar Kearory, Chuwck B Tirhollew, Hygimos Mimeye, Reina Pereira, Amy Junes, Pag) Gostaficn, Cleas Hams, Rebeoa

Bamacies. Judi Miller, Scon Bruce



METAO

Metropolitan
ransportation
Anthority

Gateway Piaza
s AREelkes. CA
YON12- 7952

Attachment B

June 23,2003
TO- ROARD OF
THROUGH: ROGER 5P
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFF]C/F_;\ N
A P {:ﬂfv

FROM: DENNIS S. MORI
INTERIM EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGCEMENT

SUBJEUT: PROPOSED DEPARTMENT OF WA'LER AND
POWER RECYCLED WATER PIPELINE
SANFERNANDO YALLEY METRO
RAPIDWAY (SFYMR) PROJECT

ISSUE

Roard Informational Report Uipdate relating to the City of Los Angeles
Department of Water and Power (DWP) proposa] for inclusion of a recycled
water pipehne within the MTA right of way as part of the SFVMR project.
The preliminary report was provided by Board Box i March 2003.

RATIONALE

The Water Recycling Group of the DWP 1s developing the West Valley
Water Recycling project. 1o replace potable waltes supplies in the West San
Femnando Valley currently used for irrigation of parks and Jandscaped areas.
DWP staff has approached the MTA’s SFVMR project staff with a request to
mclude a recycled water pipeline within the SFVMR project. The West
Valley Water Recycling project proposes the construction of approximately
34,600 feet of 24-inch diameter pipeline along the Rapydway from the
Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant, located southwest of the
proposed Rapidway and the 1-405 crossing, to Pierce Collepe. A secoend
pipeline (approximately 35,000 feet of 12-inch diamcter pipeline) is also
proposed to be consirucied along the Raprdway to deliver recycled water
{som the Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant 1o the North
Hollywood area. The Project 1s located in the City of Los Angeles Council
[hsincts 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 12, Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors
Diswrict 3, California State Assembly Legislative Districis 40, 41,42 and 43,
Cahfomia State Senate Lepislative Districts 20, 21 and 23, and United States
House of Represematives Legislative Districts 24, 26 and 30.

SFVMR DWP Recycled Warer Pipehne
Revis on 20 &/2303 2 39T

MBITRE



DWP staff has agreed 1o resmbuwise the MTA for all costs incurred for work related to the DWP
recycled water pipelime project. MTA hasissued a change erder to the Los Angeles River Bndge
C0676 Contraclor (Brutoco Engineering and Constyuction} for lirmted work relating to the
mnstallation of a waterhne sleeve and condwit across the bndge for potential finture nse. The
DWP recycled water pipehine (other than sleeve and condunt work at the Los Angeles River
bridge) will only be aHowed 10 be constructed 1f such work can be guarantced not (o cause undue
inpacts to the MTA’s design, construction, operation and maintenance of the SEVMR projeat,
and the MT'A Board of Dhirectors approves such work. MTA has issued a contract modification
1o the prelimmary engineenng consultant (STV Inc.) for development of conceptual design and a
Request for Proposal change package to be 1ssued to the C0675 Design/Build Contractor
(Shimmck/Ohayashi, 1.V). The Board of Waler and Power Commussioners approved the
environmental clearance for the DWP recycled water pipeline project m May 2003.

NEXT STEPS

MTA will submit a change notice to the C0675 Design/Build contractor for a cost and schedule
proposal for the DWP recvcled water pipeline project {other than at the Los Angeles River bridge).
MTA willissue change orders (fo be reimbursed by DWP) to the C0675 contractor for hmited
work (utiity investigation and design of the recycled water pipehne crossing of eight inlersections
along Chandler Avenue) to redsce construction schedule impacts. MTA will prepare an
Independent Cost Estimate for the water pipeline project, an appraisal for a non-exclusive real
eslate easemnent, and an esimate for water usage required for landscaping the SFVMR project. If
MTA and DWP stafl can jeach a toative agreement and there will be no unduc unpacts to the
SFVMR project, then MTA staff will request the MTA Board of Directors to approve the DWP
recycled water pipeline project and establish appropriale budgets and avthority for contract
modifications to the SFVMR pioject (including contracts C0675 and C0676, prehminary
engineenng consultant (STV Inc.) budget, Construction Managemenl Services budget, and MTA
budget). If the MTA Board of Directors approves mclusion of DWP recycled water pipeline
project withm the SFVMR project, MTA staff will work with DWP staff to finalize agreements on
costs aind real estate easements. MTA staff will issue contract smodificalions to various
prefessiomal services and constmction contractors and implement completion of D'WP water
pipeline project,

SEVMR WP Reoadlod Water Pipeline
Rewvssrowa 2103 02502 253 PM



cc; Council tnember Wendy Grenel, Los Angeles City Council, Disinct 2
Council member Dennis Zine, Los Angeles City Council, Dasinet 3
Council member Tom L.aBonge, Los Angcles City Council, District 4
Council member Jack Werss, Los Angeles City Counal, Distict 5
Council member Tony Cardenas, 1.os Angeles Cily Council, Dhistnct 6
Council snember Greig Smith, Los Angeles City Conncil, Disinct 12
Supervisor Zev Yaroslavsky, Los Angeles Comnty Board of Supervisors, Distnct 3
Assembly member Lloyd ELevine, California State Assembly, Distinct 40
Assembly member Fran Paviey, Califorma State Assembly, District 41
Assembly member Paul Koretz, California State Assembly, Distriet 42
Assembly member Dario Frommer, Califormia State Assembly, District 43
Senator Richard Alarcon, Cahforma State Senate, Distnci 20
Senator Jack Scots, California State Senate, District 21
Senator Shiela Knehl, Cahformia State Senate, Dhisiricd 23 .
Representative Brad Shemrnan, United States House of Representatives, District 24
Representative Howard Berman, Uniled States House of Represenatives, District 26
Representative Henry Waximan, United States House of Representatives, Distrael 30

SFYME D'WP Recycled Water Pipehine 3
Revisron 7 0 6774001 4 a1 P






